

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2022 3:07 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100605-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RONALD CORDOVA,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES’
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Paul Weideman
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42254
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Tracy Cordova Applied to DRS for a One-Time LEOFF Death Benefit.....	3
	B. L&I Notified Cordova That It Was Adjudicating the LEOFF Benefit but Had Not Received a Workers' Compensation Claim	6
	C. L&I Denied Cordova's LEOFF Benefit Claim	8
	D. Cordova Applied for Workers' Compensation 17 Months After Her Husband's Death, and L&I Rejected the Claim as Untimely	9
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	11
	A. Cordova's Unique Theory About Applying for Workers' Compensation Benefits Does Not Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(4), as It Affects Only Her.....	12
	B. Cordova Shows No Conflict With This Court's Decisions in <i>Nelson</i> or <i>Beels</i>	16
	C. Cordova Shows No Reason to Abrogate <i>Nelson</i> , Which Protects Worker Choice	24
	D. Review is Not Warranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) to Apply Liberal Construction Where Cordova Has Identified No Ambiguity	26

E. Review is Not Warranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(1)- (2) on Equitable Estoppel Grounds when Cordova Cites No Conflicting Case	26
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beels v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 178 Wash. 301, 34 P.2d 917 (1934)	16, 22, 23
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998).....	15
<i>Boyd v. City of Olympia</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 17, 403 P.3d 956 (2017).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	27
<i>Cordova v. City of Seattle</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 139, 501 P.3d 601 (2021) (No. 81947-0- I).....	passim
<i>Cordova v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , No. 81947-0-I, slip op. at 2 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2021; AR 109-13)	5
<i>Cordova v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , No. 82845-2-I (Wash. Ct. App. filed July 6, 2021).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Lab. & Indus. v. Shirley</i> , 171 Wn. App. 870, 288 P.3d 390 (2012).....	14
<i>Harris v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	26

<i>Kovacs v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 95, 375 P.3d 669 (2016).....	23
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	29, 30
<i>Magee v. Rite Aid</i> , 144 Wn. App. 1, 182 P.3d 429 (2008).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 P.2d 1014 (1941).....	passim
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000).....	29
<i>Thorpe v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 145 Wash. 498, 261 P. 85 (1927)	14
<i>Wilbur v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 553, 686 P.2d 509 (1984).....	29

Statutes

RCW 41.26.020.....	15
RCW 41.26.030.....	14
RCW 41.26.040.....	15
RCW 41.26.048.....	4, 7
RCW 41.26.048(2)	4, 24
RCW Title 51	11, 24
RCW 51.04.020(2)	15

RCW 51.08.013.....	15
RCW 51.12.010.....	26
RCW 51.12.020.....	15
RCW 51.14.170.....	15
RCW 51.16.035.....	15
RCW 51.16.140.....	15
RCW 51.28.010.....	29
RCW 51.28.010(1).....	7
RCW 51.28.025.....	30
RCW 51.28.030.....	13, 19
RCW 51.28.050.....	3, 7, 9, 13
RCW 51.32.050.....	13
RCW 51.32.050(1).....	13
RCW 51.32.050(2)(a).....	21
RCW 51.44.010.....	15

Regulations

WAC 296-15-320.....	30
WAC 296-15-405.....	30
WAC 415-02-710(2).....	15

WAC 415-02-710(3)	4, 24
WAC 415-02-710(5)	4

Rules

RAP 13.4	11
RAP 13.4(b).....	27
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	16, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(2).....	26
RAP 13.4(b)(1)–(2)	12
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	26
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	11, 13
RAP 18.17	31

Regulations

WAC 296-15-320	30
WAC 296-15-405	30
WAC 415-02-710(2)	15
WAC 415-02-710(3)	4, 24
WAC 415-02-710(5)	4

Other Authorities

<https://tvw.org/video/division-1-court-of-appeals-2021091148/?eventID=2021091148&startStreamAt=20>
9..... 10
